

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
MORTGAGE RESOLUTION SERVICING, :
LLC, 1ST FIDELITY LOAN SERVICING, :
LLC, and S & A CAPITAL PARTNERS, :
INC., :

Plaintiffs,

- v. -

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., CHASE :
HOME FINANCE, LLC, and JPMORGAN :
CHASE & CO., :

Defendants.

----- X

No. 15-CV-00293 (LTS)(JCF)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE
TO UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Robert D. Wick
Michael M. Maya
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000
rwick@cov.com
mmaya@cov.com

Michael C. Nicholson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000
mcnicholson@cov.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FOR COORDINATION WITH THE RELATED FCA ACTION.	2
A. The Forum Selection Clause Does Not Apply to Most of This Case.	3
B. The Interests of Judicial Economy and Efficiency Outweigh the MLPA’s Forum Selection Clause.	5
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS SUPPORT TRANSFER.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 664 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	2, 7
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capital Venture Int’l v. Network Commerce, Inc.</i> , No. 01-4390, 2002 WL 417246 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2002).....	2, 5
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	7
<i>FDIC v. Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I LLC</i> , No. 12-4000, 2015 WL 1311300 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2015).....	9
<i>Howmedics Osteonics Corp. v. Sarkisian</i> , No. 14-3449, 2015 WL 1780941 (D.N.J. Apr. 20, 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Nasik Breeding & Research Farm Ltd. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	3
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>River Road Int’l, L.P. v. Josephthal Lyon & Ross, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>Robertson v. Cartinhour</i> , No. 10-844, 2011 WL 5175597 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2011).....	7
<i>In re Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Samuels v. Medytox Solutions</i> No. 13-7212, 2014 WL 4441943 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2014).....	5
<i>Savin v. CSX Corp.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. McKeon</i> , 738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7

Williams v. City of New York,
No. 03-5342, 2006 WL 399456 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2006).....2, 7, 8

ZPC 2000, Inc. v. SCA Grp., Inc.,
86 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....2

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....8
